upon any second conviction of any person violating subsection (1) 56 

of this section, the offenses being committed within a period of 57 

five (5) years, the person shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, fined 58 

not less than Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00) nor more than One 59 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), shall be imprisoned not 60 

less than five (5) days nor more than six (6) months and sentenced 61 

to community service work for not less than ten (10) days nor more 62 

than six (6) months.  The minimum penalties shall not be suspended 63 

or reduced by the court and no prosecutor shall offer any 64